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Even if there was a procedural defect in the first instance in this regard, the CAS case law
is quite clear that the de novo rule is intended to address and cure “any procedural defect”
that occurs at the initial stage, after all relevant parties have been heard. As it was said in
CAS 2009/A/1920 FK Pobeda, Aleksandar Zabrcanec, Nikolce Zdraveski v/ UEFA

87. According to article R57 of the Code, the CAS has full power
fo review the facts and the law. The consequences deriving from this
provision are described in the consistent CAS jurisprudence, according
to which “if the hearing in a given case was insufficient in the first
instance (...) the fact is that, as long as there is a possibility of full
appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, the deficiency may be
cured” (CAS 94/129 USA Shooting & Q. v UIT, award of 23 May 19935,
par. 59). Later the CAS has reaffirmed this principle, holding that “the
virtue of an appeal system which allows for a rehearing before an
appeal body is that issues relating to the fairness of the hearing before
the Tribunal of First instance “fade to the periphery”” (CAS 98/211, B.
v Fédération Internationale de Natation, award of 7 June 1999, par.8).
More recently, the CAS has further relied on the Swiss Federal Tribunal
case law, which held that “any infringement of the right to be heard can
be cured when the procedurally flawed decision is followed by a new
decision, rendered by an appeal body which had the same power to
review the facts and the law as the tribunal of first instance and in front
of which the right fo be heard had been properly exercised” (CAS
2006/4/1177 Aston Villa FC v B.93 Copenhagen, award of May 2009,
par. 7.3). For another recent case, see for instance, CAS 2008/4/1594
Sheykhov v. FILA para. 109, "However, as CAS has complete power to
review the facts and the law and fo rule the case de novo, the
procedural deficiencies which affected the procedures before FILA
disciplinary bodies may be cured by virtue of the present arbitration
proceedings (see e.g. CAS 2006/4/1175 Daniute v/ IDSF paras. 61 and
62, CAS 2006/4/1153 WADA v. Assis & FPFE, para. 33, CAS
2003/0/486, Fulham FC c. Olympigue Lyonnais, para. 50)”. This CAS
Jurisprudence is actually in line with European Court of Human
Rights decisions, which in par. 41 of the Wickramsinghe Case
concluded that “even where an adjudicatory body determining disputes
over civil rights and obligations does not comply with Article 6 (1)
[ECHR] in some respect, no violation of the Convention will be found
if the proceedings before that body are subject to subsequent control
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by a judicial body that has full jurisdiction and does provide the
guarantees of Article 6 (1)*."7

This can also encompass the right to be heard,'®

Thus, there is no recason not to accept this Panel’s authority for a full de novo hearing.
The Panel can - and even should — take into account all the facts with which the athlete

was charged in the first instance."®

CAS jurisprudence also shows that, in reviewing the case in full, a Panel cannot go
beyond the scope of the previous litigation. It is limited to the issues arising from the
challenged decision.”

As mentioned above, the CNCDD-Decision consists of two parts, the CNCDD-letter and
the RFEC-reasoning. Both address the Serrano-Order of that point in time. The RFEC-
reasoning adds a number of other arguments why a file should not be opened against
Mr Valverde. In essence, these other RFEC reasons are the following:

- after analysis of the documents received (which included the UCI-file) there are no
new indications that serve as a basis for opening a disciplinary file against
Mr Valverde nor to impose a conservatory measure that would prevent him to
patticipate in an official competition;

- the Guardia Civil Report does not formally identify Mr Valverde as it did in some
other cases; thus, there are no new facts showing or giving rise to the perception in an
evident manner that Mr Valverde was involved in the doping offence discovered by
the Guardia Civil. The UCI’s assertion to this effect is “gratuite”.

- Mr Valverde has proven himself not to be guilty.

These are the issues which the Panel is requested and thus required to review. In essence:
whether there is sufficient evidence to, in contrast to the RFEC’s conclusion, justify the
opening of a disciplinary proceeding against Mr Valverde and (even) find him guilty of an
anti-doping rule violation,

Mr Valverde has had full and proper opportunity to review the evidence to the extent it
was obtained in the first instance.

Emphasis added.

Cf. E.g. TAS/98/214 B./F17.

Cf. for a situation in which this was clearly not the case CAS 2009/A/1914, WADA v. IEBB & Kelly
Johnson para 52.

CAS 2008/A/1478, Gianluca ¢. CONI, CAS 2007/A/1294, Picoozzi Athletico Cultural Club (Persepolis) v,
FIFA, TAS 2007/A/1433, Danilo di Luca ¢, CONI, TAS 2002/A/415 and 426, UCI c. Sgamballuri & FCI.
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Insofar as it has been submitted that, as required by R47 of the CAS Code, not all
remedies legally available have been exhausted by the Appellants, this should be rejected.
There is no evidence that there were any other legal remedies available to the Appellants
in accordance with the statutes or regulations of the relevant sports related body — i.e. the
CNCDD - that have not been exhausted. To the contrary, the “Stuttgart Appeal” of the
RFEC indicates clearly, several times, that the only remedy against the CNCDD-decision
is an appeal to the CAS. Quite apart again from the fact that this argument, if it was raised
at all, was raised after the Preliminary Award on admissibility of the Appeals.

Issues to be decided: Is there an anti-doping violation?

The Appellants assert that the evidence shows that Mr Valverde has committed an anti-
doping rule violation, notably a violation of art. 15.1 and 15.2 of the applicable UCI-
ADR, In summary: use or an attempted use of a Prohibited Substance or Prohibited
Method

Art. 15.1 and 15.2 of the 2004-Rules provide as foliows.
“The following constitute anti-doping rule violations:

1. The presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or
Markers in a Rider’s bodily Specimen.

1.1 It is each Rider’s personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited
Substance enters his body. Riders are responsible for any
Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found fo be
present in their bodily Specimens. Accordingly, it is not
necessary that intent, fault, negligence or knowing Use on the
Rider’s part be demonstrated in order fo establish an anti-
doping violation under article 15.1.

Warning:

1) Riders must refrain from using any substance, foodstuff,
Jood supplement or drink of which they do not know the
composition. It must be emphasized that the composition
indicated on a product is not always complete. The product
may contain Prohibited Substances not listed in the
composition.

2) Medical treatment is no excuse for using Prohibited
Substances or Prohibited Methods, except where the rules
governing Therapeutic Use Exemptions are complied with.
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1.2 Excepting those substances for which a threshold
conceniration is specifically identified in the Prohibited List,
the detected presence of any quantity of a Prohibifed
Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Rider's Sample
shall constitute an anti-doping rule violation.

1.3 As an exception to the general rule of article 15.1, the
Prohibited List may establish special criteria for the evaluation
of Prohibited Substances that can also be produced
endogenousiy.

2. Use or Attempied Use of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited
Method.

2.1 The success or failure of the Use of a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited Method is not material. It is sufficient that the
Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method was Used or
Attempted to be Used for an anti-doping rule violation to be
committed.”

As has been held in several CAS-cases, an anti-doping rule violation has to be established
to the comfortable satisfaction of the Panel, bearing in mind the seriousness of the
allegation which is made. It is common ground that this standard is greater than a mere
balance of probability, but less than the criminal standard of proof beyond a reasonable
doubt, This standard of proof is to be applied, irrespective of whether allegations of anti-
doping rules violations are based on Adverse Analytical Findings or other reliable
evidence. In several cases, it has been said that doping offences can be proved by a
variety of means.”!

These principles are laid down in Articles 16 and 17 of the applicable UCI-ADR which
read as follows:

Proof of doping

Burdens and standards of proof

16. The UCI and its National Federations shall have the burden of establishing
that an anti-doping rule violation has occurred. The standard of proof shall be
whether the UCI or its National Federation has established an anti-doping rule
violation to the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing body bearing in mind the

21

CAS 2004/0/645 United States Anti-Doping Agency (USADA) v. M & International Association of
Athletics Federation (IAA), award of 13 December 2005, CAS 2004/0/649 United States Anti-Doping

Agency (USADA) v. G., award 13 December 2005,
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seriousness of the allegation which is made. This standard of proof in all cases is
greater than a mere balance of probability but less than proof beyond a
reasonable doubt. Where these Anti- Doping Rules place the burden of proof upon
the Rider or other Person alleged to have committed an anti-doping rule violation
to rebut a presumption or establish specified facts or circumstances, the standard
of proof shall be by a balance of probability.

Methods of establishing facts and presumptions

17. Eacts related fo anti-doping rule violations may be established by any reliable
means, including admissions.

The next (sub) issue is therefore whether there is sufficient evidence in the case at hand to
conclude that there is anti-doping violation. But before coming to that, a preliminary
question has to be answered.

Issues to be decided; Can the evidence that was introduced be used?

In its Order of 22 December 2009, the Panel has considered the effects — if any — of the
Serrano-Orders on the use of the evidence collected in the course of the Operacion Puerto
for this arbitration. Its conclusion was, for the reasons referred to in paras 30-46 of that
Order, which should be deemed fo be incorporated herein that, in the light of thesc
considerations, this Panel did not regard the Setrano-Orders as prohibitive for the
production and use of Operacion Puerto-documents in this arbitration.

As discussed above, in its letter of 9 March 2010, the Panel asked the Parties to address
this issue at the occasion of the Hearing, notably as to whether the orders issued by the
Judge Serrano are based on Spanish mandatory law or public order and, in the affirmative,
whether such law could be binding on an arbitral tribunal sitting in Switzerland, when it is
reviewing a decision issued by a Spanish body such as the RFEC.

In this respect, there has been no further evidence produced by any Party and no
convincing argument was brought forward which should lead to a conclusion different
from the Panel’s conclusion in its said Order.

It is noted that, in TAS 2009 A/1879, - hereafter also Valverde II - the Panel came to a
similar conclusion. This Panel agrees with the rcasoning leading thereto, in addition to
what it considered in its said Order.,

Further, the following is noted.
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a) As mentioned in the said Order™ Mr Valverde, by letter of 15 October
2009, announced that he would produce the fulf report of Messrs Alfonso
and Hernandez. This has never been done, so the Panel continues to rely on
the conclusions of Prof. Garcia.”

b) It was confirmed at the Hearing that Mr Valverde is not one of the license
holders facing criminal charges.

c) Even if the Operacion Puerto evidence should be deemed to have been
collected illegitimately (quod non) it is noted that, under Swiss law — as
Swiss counsel for the Appellants and the REC agreed at the Hearing - such
evidence can be used, even if it was collected with violation of certain
human rights, if there is an overriding public interest at stake. In the case at
hand, the internationally accepted fight against doping is a public interest,
which would outweigh a possible violation of Mr Valverde’s personal
rights.”*

The Panel cannot find that the Appellants ever renounced their right to use the Operation
Puerto-documents.

Issues to be decided: Is there sufficient evidence in the case at hand to conclude that
there is an anti-doping violation?

As mentioned above, the evidence on which the Appellants rely is partly documentary,
and partly scientific.

Generally, on this issue, the Appellants make the same submissions, support each others
submissions and rely on the same evidence. With regard to the evidence on which they
rely WADA elaborates notably on what will be called the scientific evidence and the UCL
on what will be called the documentary evidence.

Therefore, for the sake of efficiency, unless stated otherwise, the Panel will refer o
WADA and the UCI’s arguments and submissions with respect to the commission of an
Anti-Doping Rule violation collectively.

The scientific evidence consists in essence, in their view, of the following,.
- Blood Bag no. 18, as identified in the Guardia Civil Report.

- (Undisputed) scientific evidence that this blood contains EPO.

22
23
24

At para 35,
Quoted at para 32 of the Order.
Cf. also TF, 17 December 2009, 8 C 239/2008, para 6.4.2.
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DNA evidence that clearly demonstrates that Blood Bag no. 18 contains
Mr Valverde’s blood.

WADA and the UCI’s position is that the evidence clearly demonstrates that the blood in
Blood Bag no. 18, which the Spanish authorities long ago determined contains EPO, is
Mr Valverde’s. In particular, the Appellants state that the scientific evidence establishes
the following:

The Barcelona Laboratory confirms that the blood in Blood Bag no. 18 contains
recombinant (exogenous) EPO, a prohibited substance.

From this blood bag samples were taken - Samples no. 278920 and no. 278833 - by
the Italian authorities, under the supervision of the Director of the Barcelona
Laboratory, with the express consent and on the explicit instructions of the Spanish
judiciary and subsequently tested in Rome;

Analytical results of DNA testing of the blood contained in Blood Bag no. 18 and
comparison of that DNA with the DNA in sample no. 278350, which is a sample
collected from Mr Valverde on 21 July 2008 in Chiusa di Pesio during the Tour de
France show a positive match, establishing that the blood in Blood Bag no. 18 is
Mr Valverde’s.

WADA and the UCI contend that the sample collection procedure by which the
samples were collected from Blood Bag no. 18 was reliable and the documentation
establishes that there was no break in the chain of custody. Sra Sansolini and
Captain Lano who attended at the sample collection in the Barcelona lab signed the

Chain of Custody Form dated 30 January 2009, recording the transfer of custody of
the samples taken from the blood bag.

The Chain of Custody form also establishes that the samples originally received by
the Barcelona Lab from the Guardia Civil was transferred to a sealed plastic
contained on 19 August 2008, was identified at “18- 1 242 - code IMIM GC”, and
remained frozen and not tampered with until Thursday, 29 January 2009, when it
was moved to a refrigerator in order to permit the planned sample collection on the
following day.

WADA and the UCI further contend that the evidence and documentation
establishes that the samples were then transported from the Barcelona Laboratory to
the Rome Police Forensics Laboratory under police escort.

WADA and the UCT submit that the DNA analysis and comparison which was
conducted by the Rome Police Forensics Laboratory is reliable, and indisputably
establishes that the DNA in Blood Bag no. 18 is a match to the sample collected
from Mr Valverde during the Tour de France.

11.6. The RFEC does not address the scientific evidence. As mentioned previously, the RFEC

limited their position to the appropriateness of the decision not to open up disciplinary
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proceedings against Mr Valverde. In the submissions of the RFEC it was of the opinion
that because the decision of this Panel should be limited to the correctness of the RFEC’s
decision only, it would not enter into a discussion on the merits of the case.

Generally, Mr Valverde takes issue with this scientific evidence as mentioned above as
follows:

Plasma bags may not be considered blood doping, nor their possible
transfusion a blood transfusion banned by applicable anti-doping
regulations, as it does not improve the transfer of oxygen. Blood Bag no.
18 only contains plasma and does not contain red blood cells.

Blood extractions may not a priori be considered banned by anti-doping
rules. There are blood extractions designed to analyse the blood in
question, to give the blood to sick people, and even to carry out blood
transfusions for therapeutic purposes. The list of banned substances and
methods permits the use of blood, red blood cells or similar products in
cases of proven medical need.

The transfusion of that blood, which may be carried out subsequently,
must also not a priori be considered as being in breach of the Anti-
Doping Regulation, as any of the athletes could have requested
authorisation for the therapeutic use of that blood which, as also stated by
Di. Fuentes, could be advisable e.g. in case of an accident.

It is completely irrational that the plasma of the bag had the purpose of
being transfused to some athlete with prohibited purposes. Blood
transfusions can be used by the athletes as a prohibited method in
competition, for which reason that bag, if used for illicit motives, would
have been transfused during the competition. Plasma is a part of the blood
that does not improve sports performance, for which reason there is no
motive for using it as a competition or outside a competition. Moreover, if
we assume that it is established that there is EPO in this plasma, the
transfusion of this plasma in competition would entail the detection of
this prohibited substance in the urine or blood of this athlete.

The Guardia Civil report states that the bags of plasma were not used for
doping purposes.

There is inequality between athletes anti doping violation committed by
other riders, which were not sanctioned by the competent authorities
which was accepted by WADA and the UCL
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11.8. More specifically, on the scientific evidence, Mr Valverde submits that:

In order for analytical results to validly accredit the presence of a banned substance in
an athlete’s sample, the analyses carried out must respect WADA International
Standards for Control and for Laboratories, and the Procedure Guidelines of the UCIL.

The analyses carried out did not respect the WADA International Standards for
Control and for Laboratories, or the Procedure Guidelines of the UCI;

In order to carry out anti-doping analysis on the blood samples, the blood samples
must be delicately handled to accelerate coagulation; the samples must be kept at
4 degrees Celsius, and changes of temperature must not exceed 2-12 degrees Celsius;
the samples must remain in a vertical position; the samples must be analysed by
recognized laboratories and using analytical methods recognized for that laboratory.
If a banned substance is detected, the athlete must have the opportunity to verify the
chain of custody of the samples, receive a copy of the analytical report of sample A,
and is entitled to request the carrying out of an analysis of sample B and to be present
at that second analysis.

The result of the analysis presented by the Appellants, i.e. of the analysis carried out
by the Barcelona Laboratory, cannot be used either, as none of the safeguards that
had to be observed were complied with.

The samples were analysed using an analytical method not recognized for the
Barcelona laboratoty.

The Provincial Court of Madrid acknowledges there are doubts concerning the
temperature at which the samples were kept.

It has not been proved that the samples were delicately handled to accelerate
coagulation,

The temperature underwent considerable variations which exceeded the limits
permitted by the regulation.

The samples were not kept in a vertical position.

The chain of custody of the samples was not guaranteed; as such it is possible that the
bag was manipulated, or contaminated with the blood of other persons.

The athlete has not been able to verify the analytical report of sample A and he has
not had the chance to request an analysis of sample B nor to verify its being carried
out.
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- The blood analysis performed by CONI during the Tour de France was illegal; it
violated Valverde's right to privacy, his right to protection of his personal
information; and has been used to make a profile of his DNA without his consent

- Once the Tour de France sample was analysed for the purpose of an anti-doping rule
violation, it should have been destroyed. The purpose for the collection of that
sample was never for conducting a DNA analysis. Article 6.3 of the WADA Code
states that “No sample may be used for any purpose other than to detect prohibited
substances and prohibited methods identified on the Prohibited List and other
substances as may be directed by WADA pursuant to Article 4.5 (Monitoring
Program), without the Athlete’s written consent.”

- The results from the DNA analysis cannot be used as a result of the 18 February
2009, Criminal Court no. 31 of Madrid’s decision declaring null and void the entire
process of the Letters Rogatory of CONI.

- DNA analyses conducted in the framework of criminal proceedings cannot be used in
other proceedings.

Mr Valverde’s general objections against the scientific evidence are rejected. Quite apart
from the question whether those objections were correct, in fact and/or in law - there is no
evidence that supports the speculative assertions as being fact. The crucial point is that
Mr Valverde does not deny that EPO is a prohibited substance. As follows from the UCI-
ADR, the mere presence of exogenous EPO in the blood of an athlete is an anti-doping
violation and Mr Valverde’s general observations need only be addressed if the Panel
would conclude that there is more than this “simple” anti-doping violation. As will be set
out hereafter, there is overwhelming evidence for such anti-doping violation and for a
sanction thereon.

11.10. With regard to Mr Valverde’s reference to other possible anti-doping violations dealt with

by other competent anti-doping organizations”, the Panel refers to its Order of

22 December 2009: only if it could be established that, in identical circumstances,
Mr Valverde, without justification, has been treated differently by the anti-doping
authorities competent in this regard, there might be ground to consider whether the
equality principle has been violated. There is no evidence to this effect. Likewise, there is
no evidence that the Appellants have violated any equality rights. There is no evidence
either that any other personal rights of Mr Valverde were violated as alleged by him.%
But even if this were different, the overriding interest of the fight against doping would
watrant this.*’

25
26
27

P. 29/33 of his Answer Brief of 31 July 2009,
Cf. above at para 4.34 and 11.8.
Cf. para 10.5 above.




Tribunal Arbitral du Sport
Court of Arbitration {or Sport

CAS 2007/A/1396 &1402 WADA & UCI v/Valverde & RFEC - Page 39

11.11. With respect to Mr Valverde’s arguments related to the principle of good faith (venire

contra factum proprium), that is recognized by Swiss law (article 2 of the Swiss Civil
Code), such principle would be part of the Swiss public policy and would have been
breached by the Appellants, who, by challenging the appealed decision and by sustaining
that the documents related to the Operacion Puerto can be used, would act against their
own action, the Panel deems that they are also ill-founded. While Swiss law does indeed
protect good faith, it however disapproves the fact to act venire contra factum proprium,
only under certain circumstances: as underlined in a comment on the Swiss Civil
Code®®I’ordre juridique ne réprouve le fait de venire contra factum proprium que si le
comportement aniérieur a motivé une confiance digne d'étre protégée et a déterminé d
des actions qui, vu la nouvelle situation, entrainent un dommage ATF 116 11 700 JT 1991
1643, ATF 121 II1 350 JT 1996 1 187, ATF 127 [IT 506 JT 2002 1 306, ATF 133 1 149 57
2007 I 421” ; such conditions are clearly not fulfilled here.

11.12. With regard to Mr Valverde’s more specific defenses against the scientific evidence, the

Panel’s view is as follows:

11,13, Tt is common ground that the blood in Blood Bag no. 18 was not collected by way of an

anti-doping test, but as forensic evidence. The Tour de France-sample blood was however
collected by way of an anti-doping test.

11.14. Consequently, the first mentioned sample, and what happened with it after collection by

way of transport and analysis, is formally not subject to the same rules, regulations and
guarantees for the athlete as the latter mentioned sample is. That does not mean however
that such forensic evidence cannot be used as evidence in a doping offence-case. Also
Dr. de Boer testified that, if certain standards are met, such evidence can be used, also in
non-criminal cases of a doping offense. And reference is made to the CAS-jurisprudence
quoted at 5.3 above and to the similar conclusion in the Valverde-II case.

11.15. In the situation at hand, the guestion to be answered is whether both samples, and their

history — the manner in which they were collected, transported, stored, analyzed and
reported upon — constitute convincing evidence to the Panel’s comfortable satisfaction.

11.16. Mr Valverde asseris that this cannot be the case. His objections against the use of the

Tour de France-sample as evidence is that there is a lack in the chain of custody, notably
as regards the transport of the sample to the laboratory in Rome and until the analysis
started there. With regard to the forensic sample, his objections are in essence equally that
there are lacunae in the chain of custody, and also that the test carried out at the Barcelona
laboratory is not reliable.

28

Scyboz/Gilliéron Scyboz/Braconi, CC & CO annotés, § eme ed., Basel, 2008, ad. Art. 2 CC, p. 11
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11.17. On these objections, a number of witnesses were heard at the Hearing. All of them

testified in Valverde II as well, and it was accepted by all Parties that the parts of the
Transcripts of their oral testimony in that case would be considered as their written
testimony in the present arbitration. All witnesses heard in the present arbitration
confirmed those statements before they gave oral testimony. 2

11.18. It follows from the evidence given by those witnesses that also Mr Valverde’s more

12.

12.1.

12.2,

specific objections are to be rejected.
The witness/experi testimony on the scientific evidence

Dr. Sansolini testified that she was involved in this matter on two occasions. She was
part of the team, with Messrs Atpino, Lano and Ferrante, that was sent to Barcelona in
otder to collect the sample for Blood Bag no. 18 in January 2009, and she was involved in
the taking of the blood samples from Mr Valverde during the Tour de France in Italy in
July 2008 (as well as a sample of urine). She was the responsible person for the sample
taken during the Tour de France.

1t follows from her testimony regarding the latter that:

- She was the responsible officer from the time the sample was taken during the Tour de
France on 21 July 2008 until its reception in the Rome laboratory.

- She took the sample from Mr Valverde, all in conformity with the applicable rules; he
was very cooperative and friendly.

- There were no irregularities when the blood sample was taken,

- This sample was handed to the official courier for these purposes, TNT, on 22 July,
00:45 a.m , for transportation it to the laboratory in Rome for further analysis.

- The transport was carried out in optimal conditions.

- The chain of control was guaranteed between the moment the sample left the place
where it was taken until its arrival at the Rome laboratory.

- ‘This laboratory is WADA accredited, very strict and would have reported any
irregularities which would have made the sample unfit for properly analyzing it, if it
had noticed such irregularities on arrival of the sample and/or during the time the
sample was analyzed.

29

With one small exception being Dr. de Boer, who informed the Panel during his testimony that he was
unaware that one exhibit he was presented with in the Valverde Il matter in fact included details from Mr
Valverde’s EPO test. To that extent he said he did not ratify his previous testimony.
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With regard to her role in collecting the sample in Barcelona, it follows from her
testimony that:

- Dr. Sansolini was appointed as an auxiliary to the criminal investigation division of
the police and was anthorized to take sample from Blood Bag no. 18 in Barcelona;

- Dr. Sansolini attended at the lab in Barcelona to collect the sample on 29 January
2009. She was accompanied by Dr. Arpino, Dr. Ferrante and Capfain Lano;

- When they arrived at the lab Dr. Segura had defrosted the blood bag to enable
Dr. Sansolini to take the samples.

- The blood bag was actually kept in a jar and it was opened before all the people
present;

- With the equipment that Dr. Sansolini had brought with her from Rome, she took out
8 small samples from Blood Bag no. 18 and these samples were then sealed and
packaged as per the protocol;

- Dr. Sansolini’s actions in taking this sample were consistent with her normal practice
in carrying out such activities;

- The samples collected had the identification numbers 278920 and 278833 and
compounded with the Guardia Civil Nr. 18-1/242.

- The boxes in which the samples were kept, were sealed.

The Appellants have produced a “Record of delivery of material”® signed by ia.
Dr. Sansolini and Dr Jordi Segura, the Director of the Barcelona laboratory which states:

“Record of delivery material

In compliance with the instructions issued by Court No. 31 of Madrid (according
fo the Letters Rogatory No. 447/08), Messrs, Marco Arpino, Angelo Lano, Renzo
Ferrante and Ms. Tiziana Sansolini have been authorized to take aliquot part of
biological samples.

The aliquot parts so delivered correspond to portions of a plasma sample
originally contained in a plastic bag received from the Civil Guard on August 1,
2006 in connection with Preliminary Proceedings No. 4293/06. The original
sample received from the Civil Guard was transferred to a capped plastic
container on August 18, 2006. Said sample was then kept in the freezer and never
tampered with until Thursday, January 29, 2009 when it was moved fo a fridge in

0

Exhibit 42 to WADA’s Appeal Brief.
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order to facilitate its liquid condition on the date the aliquot parts were fo be
retrieved. Therefore, today eight aliquot parts have been faken from the plasma
contained in the plastic contained in the plastic container and have been delivered

to the above-mentioned persons.”

Captain Lano testified that he, along with Officer Ferrante, received the samples taken in
Barcelona from Dr. Sansolini and Dr. Arpino in accordance with the applicable rules —i.e.
in a cooled container — on 30 January 2009. And further:

The procedure under which the CONTI obtained the evidence in Blood Bag
no. 18 was penal procedure 5599/2008, on behalf of the Prosecutor in
Rome;

he was given his mandate and directed by M. Ferraro of the Public
Prosecutor’s office in Rome;

from the moment the samples were taken by Dr. Sansolini, they were
placed inside a confrol temperature container which had been sealed with
a mechanism to ensure safety

that at all times he respected the chain of custody in a very precise
manner;

that he personally carried and delivered the samples to the laboratory in
Rome on 31 January 2009;

that the samples were received by him in a sealed container;
that he received a declaration from the laboratory at Barcelona for the
chain of control, covering the time since the Guardia Civil took possession

and until the arrival at the Barcelona laboratory, until he took over when
receiving the samples;

after that, the chain of custody was not interrupted.

Dr. Arpino testified that he went to Barcelona with his colleagues Dr. Sansolini,
Mr Ferrante and Captain Lano in order to collect the samples from the Barcelona
laboratory pursuant to the letter rogatory. His evidence is further summarized as follows:

Dr, Arpino was nominated as an auxiliary for the judicial police by the judicial
authorities, as such he took patt in various stages of the collection of a sample from

Blood Bag no. 18;
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The request to the Spanish court clearly emanated, not only from CONI’s office
(“officio di procura anti-doping”) but also from the judiciary. This is clear from the
stamps and the text and signature on the said request of 6 November 2008%. The
stamp bottom left is from the Procura della Republica, the round stamp bottom right is
from the judge’s (Judge Ferrano’s) office.

He attended at the Barcelona lab at an earlier occasion to collect blood samples as it
turned out, from cyclist Ivan Basso. This cyclist was coded, in Dr. Fuentes’ records, as
Birillo, Basso’s pet dog. Dr. Fuentes had a practice of using mainly names of dogs for
his codes.

He confirmed that courier services for the transport of samples be used and that the
couriers that are normally used — such as TNT in Italy- are reliable. If anything would
go wrong during a transport it is reported to CONI. Nothing was reported with regard
to the blood sample taken from Mr Valverde during the Tour de France in July 2008
and transported to Rome by TNT.

Dr. Biondo testified that there was no indication of tampering with the samples he
received in Rome; they pay attention to the slightest details on changes, if they would find
anything worth noting they would report it (such as a broken seal). His evidence is
further summarized as follows:

There was no degradation of the blood samples and Dr. Caglia and Dr. Castella
confirm this in the sense that the result that Dr. Caglia obfained showed that the
sample was not degraded.

He also confirmed that plasma can be used for DNA-testing (also confirmed by
Castella) and that the samples, when received the evening before the analyzing was
made, were left in the appropriate department of the laboratory and at proper
conditions.

DNA-analyzing is high quality evidence, clear and final. (Dr. Caglia confirms this.)

While it is theoretically possible to construct an artificial DNA profile, it would be
nearly impossible to create an artificial blood sample in which to insert the DNA
profile.

Dr. Caglia testified that she received 2 ampoules/flacons with blood, constituting sample
ARA 278350, A and B, of which the A-sample was subjected to a DNA analysis by her,
This sample had not been manipulated, it was sealed until tested. The B-sample, which
was not tested, is still sealed. She checked whether the samples received had been
tampered with; that was not the case. If the seals had been broken she would have noticed
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it. It follows from p. 4 of her Report™ that also the storing had been good. Castella agrees,
de Boer saying that he is not an expert on DNA-analysis.

She did the DNA-analysis, and had at that time no idea whose blood it was and where it
came from. The analysis was performed manually, by experienced and highly specialized
persons, working diligently in order to prevent contamination. The reliability of the test
was not compromised by the fact that the tests were manual, not automatic (also in
Valverde IT). Dr, Biondo confirms this. She then also compared the plasma and the blood;
she had a sufficient quality of plasma for that purpose.

She referred to the Technical Report on the analyses conducted at her laboratory,
confirming the following information:

- A description of the samples which were received and analyzed, viz.
(inter alia) sample 3 (39236-01-003), a test tube containing a blood
sample marked A-278350 which was analyzed; and a B-Sample
(sealed) marked B-278350 which was not analyzed.

- Samples 4 (39236-01-004) and 7 (39236-01-007), test tubes containing
blood plasma marked A-278920 and A-278833, which were equally
analyzed. The B-samples were not analyzed.

- A description of the method used.

- An overview (p. 4 of 21) of the genetic profiles deducted from the
analyses. The genetic profile of Sample 3A-278350 was identical to
those of Samples 4 and 7, A-278920 and A 278833.

It follows from the Record that Sample A-278350 was the Tour de France sample, the
other two wete the Barcelona samples.

Dr. Castella, director of the DNA-analyses centre of Lausanne, Switzerland, by
telephone, testified as follows.

As a DNA-expert he found the (Caglia-report) convincing and he had no
doubts with regard to the methods used with the results as indicated in
that report.

Storage conditions have no effect on the DNA-profile. Some genetic
features may differ as a result of inadequate storage, but there is no
influence there on genetic features that are discovered.
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There was no degradation of the sample, it had good quality also the
quantity was sufficient.

He confirmed that the DNA, showing 16 loci, was of good quality. 10 loci would have
sufficed. The chance that these profiles can be attributed to different persons is very, very
low. There is only such possibility with identical twins. If the blood would have been
contaminated, it would have been seen in this table.

Dr. De Boer testified that he has never conducted an EPQO-analysis himself, but has
observed them during B-sample analysis. He considers himself to be an EPO-analysis
expert, and has some experience in and knowledge of forensic law. He agrees to the
statements made by Biondo and Caglia with regard to the forensic aspects. And further:

The analysis made at Barcelona was not performed in accordance with
the WADA Code or a code in International Standards of Laboratories, i.e.
there is not enough information with regard to the quality of the analysis
made;

The same is true with regard to the specific anti-doping ISO-norm;

It was difficult to review the report of the EPO analysis that he was
provided with because the copy was of very poor quality;

The poor quality of the copy caused him to have some reservations about
the method used and resulis obtained in this case;

Therefore he considers this repott is not sufficient to give a conclusion
according to anti-doping rules;

As far as he remembets, it is normal for an EPO-analysis that a second
opinion is obtained from a certain number of experts;

Storage conditions i.e. with regard to temperature are very important as
they can influence the pattern of the final result. However, he had not
seen any samples where (wrong) storage conditions had caused a false
positive;

The Barcelona laboratory usually tested EPO using urine-samples. Blood
testing was probably new for it at the time, and therefore its method had
to be adapted. The method in itself is good, but good quality control is
requited. He cannot judge whether that was the case.
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- In Valverde IT, he was unexpectedly confronted with a scientific article.
After that Hearing he read this article more carefully, This reinforced the
doubts that he expressed already at the other hearing,

- He repeated the difference between WADA-accredited [aboratories and
tests performed there, notably with regard to guaranteeing certain rights
of conirol for the athletes, and forensic tests in other laboratories, such as
the Barcelona laboratory, which do formally not grant the same rights.

- In his view, this entails that test results of the latter should give maximum
information, beyond the minimum information required by the WADA
Code.

- He confirmed that the Barcelona laboratory used ISA-norm 17025, which
also served as the basis for the WADA Code but then speciaily adopted
for anti-doping laboratories. This means that it did work according to
certain quality standards, also in the case at hand.

- Consequently, there is no reason not to accept the result of the Barcelona
test. Even laboratories not working according to the ISO-standard can
deliver a good result. But he maintains his reservations as to whether the
maximum information regarding the test in the case at hand was given or
not; also because the athlete cannot check the process, e.g. on the chain of
custody.

- It is impossible to add EPO to a blood sample afterwards.

- He accepts that storage conditions cannot entail a false positive, except in
hypothetical circumstances that have not been studied yet. He did not
know the actual storage conditions for the Valverde-samples.

- His reservations are not on the contamination of EPO reflected in the
publication in the Barcelona-report, his reservations are on the question
whether there was sufficient peer control in the publication, e.g. in a
check whether immunopurification could have caused a shift in the
position of the bands.

12.15. With the consent of all Parties, Dr. Rabin, Science Director of WADA, was heard as
well, as the scientific counsel of a party. Also he had testified in the other Valverde-case
and confirmed his testimony as transcripted that occasion. The following follows from his

testimony.
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- At the hearing in the other case, he had discussed with Dr. de Boer a
publication that has been produced by the group of Dr. Jordi Segura
and his team, the experts in his group. The title was “Recombinant
Erythropoietin found in seized blood bags for sportsmen”.

- This publication was about blood samples, more precisely, on the
presence of EPO in blood samples which had been analyzed as part of
the activities of the Barcelona-laboratory in this operation.

- The Barcelona-laboratory is WADA-accredited. If a laboratory is not
WADA accredited or not officially classified under the ISO-norm, it
can very well carry out a proper analysis.

- WADA accredited laboratories are required to furnish a document on
the chain of control with regard to samples kept and analyzed in order
to prevent manipulation.

- In 2006, it was not usual to ask a second opinion from another
laboratory on analyses made elsewhere, but it was possibly (strongly)
recommended.

- The fact that this laboratory used the methods of isoclectrofocalisation,
which it normally used for urine testing, is fully acceptable, provided
that certain conditions are fulfilled.

- 8 Columns in the publication refer to samples with R-EPO: 5, 6, 7, 8,
9,10, 11 and 12 (Col. 10 is Valverde).

- The dotted line separates the upper part, reflecting exogenous EPO,
and the lower part reflecting endogenous EPO.

- Col. 10 shows a heavy construction of exogenous EPO. The number of
38 at the bottom, indicating the EPO concentration, is beyond 30 and
therefore bad.

- In the Barcelona-report>® Mr Valverde is “18-1°242" on p. 6/49. The
EPO-concentration reflected there (40, 95 (37, 29) differs only slightly

from the retest in the publication.

- Col. 4 reflects the test of a person with no exogenous EPO.

1 Exhibit 47 to WADA’s Appeal Brief,
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- The publication was peer reviewed, which implies ia. that
immunopurification could not have caused a shift in the bands.

12.16. It was argued by Mr Valverde’s counsel that the report of the Barcelona laboratory cannot

13.

13.1.

13.2.

14.

14.1.

14.2.

be used as evidence because its author, Dr. Segura, did not appear as a witness. This is
rejected. First, article 5.5 of the IBA-Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International
Arbitration does not apply, as Dr. Segura is not a party appointed expert. Second, Dr.
Segura has not produced a written witness statement either, so that article 4.7 of the said
Rules does not apply either. In view of the above and of the importance of this article that
has been demonstrated at the hearing, the Panel rules, in application of Article R44.3 of
the Code (applicable by reference contained under Article R57) that his repott is part of
the documentary evidence. If Mr Valverde would have considered it useful, if not
necessary, to have Dr. Segura’s testimony, he could have called him as a witness.

The Panel’s conclusion on the scientific evidence

Having carefully considered the scientific evidence on record, the Panel is satisfied that
the result of both the tests carried out at {he Barcelona-laboratory and those carried out in
Rome meet the required standard of proof. There is no convincing evidence merely
speculative arguments that there was anything wrong with the samples that were tested,
with the taking of the blood for those samples, with the transport of those samples to the
said laboratories and/or the storage and handling of those samples there and/or with the
analyses for EPO and or DNA respectively.

The fact that Dr. de Boer may have some doubts, notably with regard to the analysis as
performed in Barcelona, is insufficient to prove the contrary, also in the light of his
statement that, given e.g. the ISO-standard according to which this laboratory works,
there is no reason not to accept the result.

Documentary evidence

Although the Panel considers the scientific evidence to be decisive for a conclusion that
there was an anti-doping violation, it will, for the sake of completeness, also consider the
documentary evidence.

To that end, the Appellants argue that the following demonstrates conclusively that Mr
Valverde committed an anti-doping rule violation:

- Report no. 116 of the Guardia Civil clearly establishes Dr. Fuentes practice of
blood doping, Dr. Fuentes himself explained that he manipulated athletes’ blood
values. Dr. Fuentes further confirmed that each blood bag referred to in the file
was intended for the person who originally donated it.

- Report no. 116 cleatly shows that Dr. Fuentes established a “code system”.
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The Code “18 VALV.(Piti)” appear on documents 114 and 116 of Report no. 116.
VALV. is visibly an abbreviation of the name Valverde.
The Operacion Puetto documentation links other cyclists to the case.

Dr. Fuentes was the team doctor for the professional cycling team Kelme
{of which Valverde had been a member) and has intense contacts with the
professional cycling team Liberty Seguros via Manolo Saiz.

Dr. Fuentes was found in the possession of a business card of a hotel on which he
had written by hand the name “Valverde”.

Dt. Fuentes himself declared that the “blood operatiohs were essentially meant for
athletes, cyclists as well as other athletes”.

In the Spring of 2006, a Spanish journalist E. Iglesias spent a day with Valverde
and wrote an article about it. In that article E. Iglesias reported that when they
arrived back at Valverde’s after a training ride “Piti una perra pastor aleman, nos
da la bienvenida” — translated to “We’re welcomed by Piti, a German shepherd
bitch.”

Another article in December 2006 was published wherein Valverde states that he
has two dogs, “Sara” and “Piti.”

Other riders in the Operacion Puerto documents were similarly referred to by their
dog’s name,

Dr. Fuentes’ calendar shows an appointment for code number 18 on 7 April for a
freatment “R.” “R” stands for the Spanish word “reinfusion”, meaning the
reinjection of blood.

Document 87 to the Guardia Civil file is a list of riders and the number 18 in on
the list.

A tapped telephone conversation between Dr. Fuentes and Ignacio Labarta records
them speaking about Alejandro Valverde.

Jestis Manzano, a former cyclist and client of Dr. Fuentes admitted to having
doped and further commented that Valverde would “get the same things as me.”

The reliability of the documents presented was even acknowledged by counsel for
Mr Valverde in an interview in September 2007,

Mt Valverde submits more specifically:




Tribunal Arbitral du Sport
Court of Arbitration for Sport

14.4.

CAS 2007/A/1396 &1402 WADA & UCIv/Valverde & RFEC - Page 50

- The documentary evidence of the Appellants is speculative and not based on
specific evidence. The identification the UCI has made of Valverde within the
context of the Operacion Puerto filed is based on mere press clippings,

- It has yet to be proven that the lists of names or of banned substances found in the
Operacion Puerto file are reliable.

- In no event, according to Report no. 116, did Dr. Fuentes use a code name to
identify athletes together with the initials of their surname.

- Valverde does not have a dog called Piti.

- Dr. Fuentes’ calendar shows that Valverde had a blood transfusion on 7 April
2005. However, 7 April 2005, Valverde was taking part in the “Vuelta Ciclista al
Pais Vasco.” On 6 and 7 April 2005, Valverde won the stage and as such was
submitted to mandatory doping tests which were determined to be negative.

- Valverde’s performance declined after 7 April 2005 which is incompatible with
the carrying out of blood transfusion to improve performance.

- Following what is stated in Report no. 116, the letter “R” in Dr. Fuentes® calendar
referred to a blood transfusion of blood extracted three or four weeks at most
before the transfusion. However, in reviewing Dr. Fuentes® calendar there is no
blood extraction attributed to Valverde in that period of time.

- Document no. 87 in the Operacion Puerto file is unreliable and does not make it
possible to affirm that Mr Valverde was a client of Dr. Fuentes, or that he used
banned substances, or engaged in banned methods.

- The Business Card with the word “Valverde” on it, found on Dr. Fuentes’ person
when he was first arrested does not make it possible to affirm that Valverde was a
client of Dr. Fuentes or that he used banned substances or engaged in banned
methods. In fact, the name on the card does not correspond with Dr, Fuentes’
usual practice and as such, points one fo the opposite conclusion, that Valverde
was not a client of Dr, Fuentes,

- The alleged conversation between Mr Labarta, an associate of Dr. Fuentes, and Dr
Fuentes where they refer to Valverde does not make it possible to confirm that
Mr Valverde was a client of Dr. Fuentes or that he committed an anti-doping rule
violation.

- The statements of Mr Manzano are not reliable. Not a single document has
appeared in the context of Operacion Puerto that confirms his statements.

Before concluding on the weight of the documentary evidence, the Panel will deal with
some of the other evidence that was offered. Inter alia with regard to the issue of the Code
name Piti (or Pity), other witnesses were heard.
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Mr Jesiis Manzano testified that several times in the past, Mr Valverde and his wife
spoke of his dog Piti. In his view, that must be the same dog as was mentioned in 2006,

On record is an extract of a press article written by a journalist Mr Enrique Iglesias which
corroborates this evidence.>*

Equally, at the Hearing, another journalist, Mr Jon Riva testified that he was at
M Valverde’s home in December 2005 and heard Mr Valverde called his dog — a puppy
German shepperd — by its name Pity.

Conclusion on documentary evidence

On the basis of the evidence on record, the Panel also accepts the documentary evidence
as convineing. Notably:

- The reference to Valverde Piti and (nr.) 18 in the Guardia Civil-report, in
the light of the testimony of Messrs Manzano and Riva, and of the article
written by Mr Tglesias. It is noted that no alternative explanation of these
data was given by Mr Valverde. Whether this was Piti or Pity is not
relevant in this context.

- The relation between Dr. Fuentes and the Kelme-team, of which
Mr Valverde was a member until 1 Januaty 2005.

- There is sufficient evidence of Dr. Fuentes using code names, i.e. with
regard to the riders Basso (“Birillo”) and Jorg Jaksche (“Bella”) and
Michele Scarponi (“Zapatero”).

The fact that no other documents were found to show the relation between Di1. Fuentes
and Mr Valverde (such as payment receipts) does not outweigh the other evidence.

Other evidence

Other evidence is on record as well. Insofar as that other evidence, notably of other
witnesses testifying at the hearing is not dealt with in this Award, it means that the Panel
has considered it not relevant or in any event not decisive for its conclusion in the light of
the evidence that it has specifically referred to.

It should be mentioned that Mr Manzano testified on a possible doping offence by
Mr Valverde already in the beginning of this century. He stated as follows:
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- He visited, during the Vuelta 2003, a certain Dr. Merino Batres; his,
Manzano’s blood was taken then, and, although he did not see that
Valverde’s blood was taken as well, Valverde, and all the other riders, went
there for the same reason, i.e. that their blood be taken by Dr, Batres; he
saw though that Valverde entered a cabin, with another rider named
Sevilla, where the blood was to be taken and that he left this cabin with his
arm folded.

- Winter 2002, at the hotel Patilla 4 Santa Paula, “ampulles” infer alia of
EPO were distributed to the members of the team of which Valverde and
Manzano formed part., in different quantities in syringes with different
colours EPO was named ‘pelas” ; it was Dr. Fuentes who said that this
was “pela”. At the same occasion, he saw Valverde using a patch of
testosterone.

- During the 2002 Vuelta, at the hotel Reconquista, he saw Valverde being
injected by Dr. Fuentes with 2000 pela, in the room that he shared with
Mr Valverde that day; he even saw, several times, syringes as well as
injections of cortisone or corigina.

- That situation however was different from what was done at the hotel
Patilla; the syringes that were given to the riders then were for medical
treatment at home, and different from what was administered during
competition.

- In his world, the letter “R” stands for “Reinjection” and the letter “£” for
“Extraction”.

- In his calendar, an “£” would generally precede a “R”.
- 'The reinjection of blood would take between 35 and 45 minutes.

- He did not know whether Dr. Fuentes added EPO to the blood before such
transfusion. The EPO treatment would take place some 12 days earlicr.

On the other hand Mr_Arrieta denied that, on 7 April 2005, Mr Valverde received a
blood transfusion. According to Mr Arrieta, he and Valverde spent the entire day together
and on the few occasions they were not together, there would have been no opportunity or
time to undergo one.

It also transpired that Mr Manzano may have been mistaken with regard fo the hotels
mentioned by him.
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Conclusions with regard to an anti-doping violation

On the basis of the foregoing there is, in the Panel’s view, sufficient evidence that an anti-
doping violation was committed by Mr Valverde in 2006, more precisely on 6 May 2006
when Mr Valverde’s blood was discovered by the Guardia Civil and, as was established
later, this blood contained EPO, a prohibited substance as meant in article 15 of the UCI-
ADR, At least of article 15.2:

2. "Use or Attempted Use by a Rider of a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited Method”.

for which, pursuant to article 15.2.1, Mr Valverde is responsible, It might also be
considered to be a violation of Article 15.1, But the Panel needs not go into this as the
violation of article 15.2 — and of Article 2.2 of the World Anti-Doping Code - is sufficient
for its further conclusions.

On the strength of this finding it is not necessary to go into other possible offences that
were alleged by the Appellants, such as whether there was also an attempt to an anti-
doping violation by Mr Valverde at any point in time, or an anti-doping violation already
before 2006 as might follow from Mr Manzano’s evidence.

Double jeopardy or ne bis in idem?

Two days before the Hearing in the present case, the Award was rendered in what in the
said Hearing was referred to as “the Other Valverde-case™®, and above as “Valverde-I1”.

That Award triggered the question whether there could be a double jeopardy or a “ne bis
in idem”, as the suspension imposed on Mr Valverde in that Award was based on the
same facts — in essence: EPO-contaminated blood in Blood Bag no. 18 which was proved
to be his blood — that play a role in the present case.

It is noted that this argument has not been duly brought forward by any Party in the
present case. Mr Vaiverde has argued that, if an anti-doping viclation would be
established and he would be suspended for a period of 2 years, he would in fact be
suspended for a total period of 3 years, having taken into account his suspension in the
other case. That is, in the opinion of this Panel, a different argument.

The ne bis in idem principle is defined in Article 14.7 of the International Convention on
Civil and Political Rights as follows:

¥ TAS 2009/A/1879. By letter of 16/17 March 2010 the Appellants introduced this Award in the
record of their arbitration.
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“No one shall be liable to be tried or punished again for an offence for
which he has already been finally convicted or acquitted in
accordance with the law and penal procedure of each country.”

And Protocol No. 7 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Liberties, (ETS No. 117), of 22 November 1984, Art. 4.1 provides:

“No one shall be liable to be tried or punished again in criminal
proceedings under the jurisdiction of the same State for an offence for
which he has already been finally acquitted or convicted in
accordance with the law and penal procedure of that State.”

These provisions refer to criminal or penal proceedings and are not applicable here. They
could however be considered in proceedings like the one at hand here, as it can be argued
that a severe sanction imposed in disciplinary proceedings should be subject to the same
principle.

It is noted that, in one handbook on Swiss criminal law, it is said that there are three
specific requirements to be fulfilled for this principle to apply: an identity of the object, of
the parties and of the facts. >

The identity of the object is described as follows:

“1° L’identité d'objet. L'objet, c’est-a-dire ce qui est recherché, est
foujours, en matiére répressive, 'application d’une peine ou d’'une
mesure a l'auteur de l'infraction. Il est donc nécessaire que la décision
revétue de autorité de la chose jugée soit identique quant a son objet.
Tel ne sera pas le cas si 'auteur d'une infraction a été soumis a une
enquéte disciplinaire qui a conduit & un prowoncé disciplinaire :
avertissement, amende, suspension, révocation. Dans celte situation, il
n'y a pas identité d'objet entre une poursuite et un prononcé
disciplinaives et une poursuite pour infraction pénale, en raison des
mémes faits. De par leurs buts différents, la procédure pénale et la
procédure disciplinaire sont en principe indépendantes I'une de
DUautre. Aussi, vien ne s’oppose a ce que les mémes faits soient punis
pénalement et sanctionnés disciplinairement.”

The identity of the parties, as described in this handbook, focuses in part on the identity of
the person subject to the proceedings.

36

Gérard Piquerez, Traité de procédure pénale suisse, 2nd ed. p. 1541,
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“2° L'identité de parties. La deuxiéme condition requise pour
qu'une décision répressive ait l'autorité de la chose jugée est
celle de Iidentité de la personne poursuivie. Il faut en effet que,
dans les deux procés, le prévenu soit le méme”

The identity of the facts is described as follows.

“Le méme fait, c’est donc le méme fait matériel. Si la juridiction
acquitte, c’est que le fait poursuivi n'était punissable sous aucune
qualification; si elle condamne sous une qualification donnée,
c’est qu’aucume autre qualification ne pouvait étre retenue.
L’identité de fait pourfonder [’exception de la chose jugée, doit
étre niée lorsque les faits nouvellement poursuivis sont
matériellement distincts les uns des autres. Ainsi, par exemple, la
réiteration du méme fait, aprés un premier jugement
d’acquittement ou de condamnation, ou la persistance du méme
Jfait, mais une premiére condamnation, permet de nouvelles
poursuites.”

It is noted that the same criteria were referred to in Alexis Enam c/Club Al Attihad
Tripoli-Libya®’,

Interestingly, the same criteria seem to be applied in Swiss civil law. In one leading
handbook it is said that, also in civil law, the relief sought is essential:

“N faut alors se reporter aux motifs de la demande et aux motifs du
précédent jugement pour déterminer si les prétentions sont identiques.

Par contre, il n’y a pas identité d’objets .

Lorsque les conclusions sont différentes.

Ainsi, Daction en revendication fondée sur la propriété n'est pas
identique & celle fondée sur le droit de gage (ATF 84 1221 p. 224).%

In the two Valverde-cases, there is clearly an identity “... de la personne poursuivie ...."
and of the facts. In both cases, Mr Valverde is involved as well as WADA and the UCL
The fact that the RFEC was not a party to “Valverde II” is not decisive, as the sanction
which could possibly be imposed twice was not directed against the RFEC.,

37
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CAS 2008/A/1677.
Fabienne Hohl , Procédure civile, Tome I, Ed. Staempfli, Bern, 2001,nrs 1300 and 1304.
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The question is whether there is identity of the object as well. This is not the case in the
sense that, in the present case, “ce qui est recherché” or “(les motifs de) la demande” are
more far reaching than in Valverde I

What was sought — and ruled -- in Valverde Il was a suspension for the protection of
Italian sporting competition only for Italy. What is sought in the present case is the
punishment of the athlete for violation of the rules of his sport, thus justifying a
worldwide ban against his participation in his sport.

Thus, there is no “ne bis in idem”. With regard to double jeopardy, the Tribunal has the
impression from Mr Valverde’s racing activities that he did not participate in any race in
Italy already before the first decision in the other case, of May 2009.

In any event, the importance of a worldwide ban if there is an anti-doping violation would
outweigh the fact that an earlier, more limited ban was imposed.

The sanctions to be imposed
Article 261 of the UCI-ADR provides as follows:

“Except for the specified substances identified in article 262, the
period of Ineligibility imposed for a violation of article 15.1 (presence
of Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers), article 15.2
(Use or Attempted use of Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method)
and article 15.6 (Possession of Prohibited Substances and Methods)
shall be:

Firstviolation: 2 (two) years’ ineligibility
Second violation: Lifetime ineligibility

However, the License-Holder shall have the opportunity in each case,
before a period of Ineligibility is imposed, to establish the basis for
eliminating or reducing this sanction as provided in articles 264 and
265”7

Article 275 of the UCI-ADR provides as follows:

“The period of Ineligibility shall start on the date of the hearing
decision providing for Ineligibility or, if the hearing is waived, on the
date Ineligibility is accepted or otherwise imposed. Any period during
which provisional measures pursuant to articles 217 through 223 were
imposed or voluntarily accepted shall be credited against the total
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period of Ineligibility to be served. Where required by fairness, such
as delays in the hearing process or other aspects of Doping Control
not attributable fo the License-Holder, the hearing body imposing the
sanction may start the period of Ineligibility as on earlier date
commencing as early as the date of the anti-doping violation.

(text modified on 26.06.07: amendment applicable on any case not
finally decided on 26 June 2007).

Mr Valverde has not contested the sanction pursuant to Article 261 in case of a violation
of Articles 15.1 and 15.2 as such, but he has argued, notably at the Hearing, that, in the
light of the two year-suspension imposed on him in Valverde- II, a two year-suspension in
the present case, would amount to a suspension of three years or more in total, counting
from, respectively, the day on which the sanction in the other case takes effect — 11 May
2009 - and the date of this present Award.

This is incorrect. The suspension in Valverde-IT was limited to the Italian territory, and it
is widely known that Mr Valverde has participated in many races elsewhere since that
suspension was imposed; accordingly, that sanction had no, or limited, impact outside

Italy.

It is, however, the view of this Panel that this arbitration has been subject to delays, even
major delays. These proceedings have been ongoing for nearly three 3 years now. Those
delays were mainly caused by - in summary:

a) the requests by WADA and the UCI that further evidence should be sought,
notably by making formal requests, through the appropriate Swiss channels, to the
Spanish judiciary, to release Blood Bag no. 18 or a sample thereof.

b) the delay that, unfortunately, occurred after the CAS request pertaining thereto,
to the Tribunal Cantonal de Vaud (“TC”): Due to circumstances beyond either of
the parties’ control, or the CAS’, this formal request was delayed for lack of
translation of the request by the TC into Spanish. The formal request was thus not
re-transmitted to the Spanish authorities in the appropriate form until 1 September
2008. In the light thereof, the Panel extended the stay for a second time by way of
its Order of 24 December 2008. *

c) the fact that, owing to one of the Panel members being prevented from
attending the Hearing scheduled for November 2009, this Hearing had to be
postponed until March 2010.

It is ntoted that, also on the recent formal steps in this regard, viz. the request to the TC de Vaud in January
2010, no response has been received so far.
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Mr Valverde opposed all of the Appellants’ requests for extension, urging the Panel to
continue the proceedings and not grant any further extensions.

Further delay was caused by the appeal in Valverde-Il. One day before the expiration of
the extension granted by the Panel’s Order of 24 December 2008, on 27 February 2009,
WADA and the UCI requested a further stay of the proceedings based on the fact that the
Italian proceedings had just commenced. Also this request was opposed by Mr Valverde
and was, after further discussion, denied by the Panel on 15 June 2009.

It could be argued that the delays caused by the Appellants’ requests for further evidence,
which were accepted by the Panel until its Order of 15 June 2009, resulted from the fact
that Mr Valverde did not cooperate in making such evidence available himself, notably by
refusing, in actual fact, to make Blood Bag no. 18 available and to submit himself to

further testing,.

As a matter of principle, an athlete has the right to refuse such cooperation. But in the
case at hand Mr Valverde has specifically committed himself to a certain cooperation, in
his Rider’s Commitment to a New Cycling®’, in which he avowed that he would make a
contribution to putting the situation right and making cycling clean by signing the said
statement, to demonstrate that he fully adheres to principles defended by the International
Cyecling Union (UCI). That statement read:

“I'declare to the Spanish Law, that my DNA is at its disposal, so that it
can be compared with the blood samples seized in the Puerto affair. I
appeal to the Spanish Law to organize this test as soon as possible or
allow the UCI to organize it.”

Having regard to Mr Valverde’s conduct throughout this arbitration, it is clear that no
attempt was ever made on his part to follow through with this commitment.

On the other hand, it equally follows from the record that Mr Valverde has always
strongly opposed any request from the Appellants for extensions, stating that it was in his
interest to have these proceedings terminated as quickly as possible. It is also noted that
the delays enabled WADA and UCI to gather more evidence (particularly the CONI
evidence) to which they would not have access to had the proceedings not been delayed.

Weighing all the circumstances, the Panel considers it fair to let the period of Ineligibility
referred to in Article 275 start on 1 January 2010.

Article 274 of the UCI-ADR provides as follows:

40

Exhibit 25 to UCI’s Appeal Brief.
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“In addition to the automatic Disqualification of the results in the
Competition pursuant to article 256, all other competitive results
obtained from the date a positive Sample was collected (whether In-
Competition or Qut-of-Competition, or other doping violation occurred,
through the commencement of any Ineligibility period, shall, unless
Jairness required otherwise, be Disqualified.

Comment. it may be considered as unfair to disqualify the results which
were not likely to have been affected by the Rider’s anti-doping rule
violation.”

There is no evidence that any of the results obtained by Mr Valverde since 6 May 2006
until now was through doping infraction. Thus, the Appellants’ Request to annul those
results should be denied. |

Costs
Afier the Hearing all Parties have made a submission on the costs that they incurred.

In their respective Appeal Briefs, the Appellants requested that the Respondents be
ordered to reimburse all costs and fees incurred by it (WADA) and to participate in its
costs (UCI). The Respondents requested a contribution to their costs. The Appellants and
the Respondents requested — in summary — that the opposing sides should bear the costs

of the arbitration.

By letter of 21 August 2009, the partics were informed that the President of the Appeals
Division had decided, in application of Article R65.4 of the Code, that even if this
procedure was related to a disciplinary case of an international nature, its peculiar
circumstances justify that the parties bear 50% of the arbitration costs while the CAS
bears the remaining 50%.

Pursuant to Article R64.4 of the Code (applicable by reference contained under
Atticle R65.4), the Court Office will therefore determine the final amount of the costs of
the arbitration, that, in accordance with consistent CAS practice, will be later notified to
the parties by separate communication from the CAS Secretary General. The present
award will then only state how those costs shall be apportioned.

According to the above-mentioned letter and to Article R64.5 of the Code (also applicable
by reference contained under Article R65.4), the Panel deems that, in view of the outcome
of this arbitration — in particular, of the fact that none of the Parties prevailed in full in its
claims -, of the Parties’ financial resources, of their conduct and of the fact that
Mr Valverde was not directly involved in the procedure before the RFEC, the costs of this
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arbitration shall be borne in the following proportions: 50% by the CAS, 12.5% by
WADA, 12,5 % by the UCI, 12.5% by Mr Valverde and 12.5% by the RFEC.

It is obvious that Mr Valverde has in essence lost his case, On the other hand, costs have
been incurred owing to delays which, as considered above, are not attributable to him. It
is reasonable, in that light, that he bears his own costs and that he contributes to some
extent to the Appellants’ costs. Accordingly, Alejandro Valverde is ordered to pay an
amount of CHF 60’000 to each UCI and WADA in contribution of their costs.

It is equally reasonable that the RFEC contributes to the costs of the Appellants in an
amount of CHF 7500 to each UCI and WADA. Although the Pane!l has, as expressed
above, understanding for the problem the RFEC had after the Serrano-Order, it is not
convinced, as equally expressed above, that no disciplinary procedure against
Mr Valverde could have been opened. Also, the CNCDD-Division went much further
than merely the formal issue of the Serrano-Order. Notably the RFEC-reasoning went into
the merits of the case in a manner which, in this arbiiration, appeared to be wrong,

L I B R B O
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ON THESE GROUNDS

The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules by a majority:

L.

The appeals filed by the Union Cycliste Internationale and the World Anti-doping Agency
are partially upheld.

Alejandro Valverde is found guilty of an anti-doping rule violation under Article 15.2 of
the UCI Anti-doping Rules (version 2004).

Alejandro Valverde is suspended for a period of two yeas, starting on 1 January 2010.

The requests of the UCI and WADA for disqualification of the competitive results
obtained by Mr Valverde before 1 January 2010 are denied.

All other motions or prayers for relief are dismissed.

The costs of this arbitration, which will be communicated by the CAS Court Office to the
parties by separate letter, shall be borne in the following proportions: 12,5 % by the UCI,
12,5 % by WADA, 12,5 % by Alejandro Valverde and 12,5 % by the RFEC; the
remaining 50 % will be borne by the CAS.

Algjandro Valverde is ordered to pay an amount of CHF 60’000 to each UCI and WADA
in contribution of their costs.

The RFEC js ordered to pay an amount of CHF 7500 to each UCI and WADA in
contribution of their costs.

Lausanne, 31 May 2010

THE COURT OF ARBI ION FOR SPORT




